

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 13373 of 2023****With****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14537 of 2018****With****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 23634 of 2019****With****R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 11748 of 2018****=====**
NURMAHMMADBHAI RAHIMBHAI CHAUDHARY & ORS.**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**
=====**Appearance:****DHARAMVEERSINH J SOLANKI(7481) for the Applicant(s)****No. 1,2,3,4,5****PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1**
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI****Date : 30/06/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1.Considering the fact that though all these four matters are tagged together, not only the offences for which the petitions are filed, are also in respect of different FIRs and some petitions are filed in form of Criminal Misc. Application whereas one petition is filed as Special Criminal Application No. 11748 of 2018. This Court is having roster of matters of only

Criminal Misc. Application after 2022. Further, it is pointed out that prior to 31.08.2023, all these matters were notified separately as can be seen from the order dated 31.08.2023 passed by Co-ordinate Bench in Special Criminal Application No. 11748 of 2018, in view of that considering the fact that the matters are of 2018, 2019 and 2023 and are filed as Misc. Criminal Application and Special Criminal Application and the same are arising out of different FIRs and only parties are same, Registry is directed to de-tagged the matters and to place it before appropriate Court after doing the needful for the same.

2. Learned advocate Mr. Premal Nanavati at this point states that it is incorrect to say by the advocate for the petitioner that the parties are same. In fact, according to learned advocate Mr. Premal Nanavati, even the parties are also different and the matters are wrongly tagged together. Accordingly, registry is directed to de-tagged the matters and to place it before

appropriate Court after doing the needful for the same.

3. Interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date of hearing.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

Pallavi